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Manuscript: 
Codex lt. VII. 794 originated in the donation of Girolamo Contarini (no 96~) 

and was mentioned in the former catalogue at Marciana National Library as 
"Cronaca di Venezia dalf'origine delia Citta sino alf'anno 1458 (attribuita al Zorzi 
Do/fin)", while the other former catalogue - "Soggetti Veneti" - changed the 
finishing year: ".1ino al 1468. attrihuita a Giorgio Do/fin". Nowadays, it could be 
consulted only as microfilm, Pos. Marc. 143. 

According to the Marcian catalogues and also to the viewpoints ofthose that 
have taken it into consideration, the codex belongs to the 16th centur/ or, as Freddy 
Thiriet considered, to the first years of that centur/. lts technical features \vere 
emphasized by Maria Zannoni\ and the chronicle inserted in it is entitled "Cronicha 

1 ll is necessary to underlinc that when this study has becn written. wc had not the cd ilion of this 
work at disposal, published as Zorzi Dolfin. Cronicha dela nohil citu de Venetia et dela .ma 
prm·i111ia el destre//o Ori1;ini-l./58 (ed. by Angela Caracciolo & Chiara Frison). 2 volumes. Venice 
2007-2009. 
: See also Angela Caracciolo Arico . .\"el >srw1 mare de/le cronache: la Cronicha dela nobil citii de 
Venetia ct dela sua Prm i111ia el Destrcto di Cio1xio Do/fin. ··Quademi vencti" 34 (200 I). p. 17-32 
( 17). 
' Maria Zannoni. Le timii de/la cro1wrn 1·cne::iana di Giorgio [)o/fin. "Alli dcl Reale lstitulo 
Vcne10 di scie1w:. lel\cre ed arii" I O I (19-11-1942). pari li. p. 515-546 (515 ); Idem. Giorgio Do/fin. 
cronisla n'ne::iano def sec. x1 ·. "Alli c Memorie delia [Reale] Accademia di Scienze Leltere cd 
Arii in Padova". ncw serics. 58. 343 (1941-1942). p. 37-55 (47 note 2); Idem.// dra111111a dei 
Foscari nefla Cronarn di Giorgio Do/fin. "Numa Rivista Storica" 26 ( 1942). VI. p. 201-215 (20 I); 
Antonio Carilc. La cronachislirn 1·ene::iana (.~ecoli XIII-Xi'!) di _fi-onle al/a sparti::ione de/la 
Ro111ania 11el I ]O./. Florence 1969. p. 116; Julian Raby. C1Tiarns <J( Anrnna all(/ lht! 011oman 
S11/1a11 Jfehmcd li, "Journal ofthe Warburg and Cour1auld lnstitutes" 43 ( 1980). p. 242-246 (242): 
Rona Goffcn. Bellini. S. Giohhe and A/far Ego.1·. "Artibus ct Historiae" 7 ( 1986). 14. p. 57-70. 
~ Freddy Thirict. Les chro11iq11cs 1·eni1iennes de la .\farcienne el /cur i111porlance pour I "/1is1oire de 
la Romanic grern-1·eni1ienne. "Melanges d'Archeologic et d'Histoirc, publies par l'Ecolc Fram;:aisc 
de Rome". 1954. p. 241-292 (286). 
' M. Zannoni. Le _fcmli ele/la cronaca 1·e11e::ic111a. p. 515; see also Pietro Zorzanello, Catalogo dei 
mwwscrilli ilaliani de/la Bihlioleca .'lia::ionale .\1arciww di l'ene::ia. Jfss. Ita/ioni - Classe VII (nn. 
50/-/00/J (cd. by Giulio Zorzancllo). Florence 1963. p. 85-86 apud A. Carile. op cil .. p. 116. 
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de la nobel cita de Venetia et de la sua pro1·i11tia ef destreffo„6 or "Cronaca delie 
famiglie nobili di Venezia e delia stessa ciffll dalia .1110 origine .1ino I '011110 1478"

1

, 

although the title in the Marcian catalogue notes that it would have been ended when 
narrating events in year 14588

, a detail that corresponds to the chronicle itselt: and 
not to the codex as a whole. Considered by F. Thiriet as "le codex le plus beau, sans 
doute, des premiere.1· annee.1· du XVf siecle"9

, the codex has two page numberings, 
amon~ which the original one is discontinous, while the modern one covers the entire 
codex 0

, for which reason we would refer hereafter to the latter. The manuscript 
counts 474 leaves 11

, among which the first ones include various statl such as a 
historical fragment due to Pietro Dolfin, referring to the release of Venetian 
provveditore Giorgio Corner in 1433 (p. 3a-14a{ and named by M. Zannoni as 
"cronachetta Corner" 13, the !ist ofthe patrician families with the respective coats-of
arms (p. 38a-68b), a !ist of the doges (p. 69a-84b) and finally a summary indicating 
the corresponding leaves in the chronicle (p. 85a-l 05a) 1

.i. The chronicle itself covers 
the leaves between 112 and 450 of the codex 1

~, with a proper original page 
numbering along with the modem one ( 1-350) 16

• According to F. Thiriet and A. 
Carile, it starts as follows: "Questo sie ii tratado de la cronicha de la magn(ficha e 
nobel zita di Venetia ... " (p. 112a)17. On the other hand, I havc personally noted a 
reversal of the first words: "/n queslo tractado si e la Cronicha de la magnificha et 
nobil cita de Uenetia et de tuffo ii suo destreffo la quale citade e stata edifichata da 
ueri el boni Christiani [ .. .]". ln addition, this incipit is introduced through the 
following title, noted only by A. Carile: "Capitolo primo de Io exordio de la cronicha 
de la nobel cita de Uenetia et de la sua prouintia et destretto. ,,ix Unfortunately, the 
microfilm comes to an end with p. 5 la, when referring to year 893, regarded as being 
under the dogeship of Giovanni Partecipazio, which certainly means a dating error, 

6 A. Carile, Do/fin. GiorRio (Zorzi), in Dizionario Biografico ,legii ltalia11i. 40. Rome, 1991, p. 
498-499 (499); Christiane Neerfeld, «Hisloria per fonna di Diaria». I.a cm11achis1irn 1·e11e::iww 
co11temporanea a caval/o Iru ii Quallro e ii Cinq11ece1110. Vo::nicc 2006. p. 75. 
7 M. Zannoni. op. cit., p. 515; Phyllis Williams Lehmann. Theodosius or .Justi11ia11:' :I Rrnai.1·sa11Cl' 
Drwring o(a By::a111ine Rider, "'Art Bullctin" 41 ( 1959). I. p. 39-57. 
H See also Edward Muir. The /,eopold 1·011 Ranke .\t,11111script ( 'ollecrio11 of S1n1rnse c·11i1·crsity 
The Comp/ere CataloK71e, Syracuse, No::w York 1983. p. 16; Maria Maddalcna Sarnalaro, I.a ri\'l>ha 
Ul (. l/1/Ulll dl!( /j(J_i-0.î 11ellefol/// ,·e11ezw11e, "~LUui \'..:11.:1.i.i11i". 111:\\ ,..:1 k,. 3 I ( I 'NO). I'· I~ 7-15] 

(131 note26). 
"Fr. Thiriel. op. cir_ p. 286. 
!o Sec also M. Zannoni, op. cir .. p. 516; Idem. Giorgio /)o/fin. p. -17 noll' 2. 
11 M. Zannoni. Le fimti delia crunarn 1·cne::ia11a, p. 515-516; ldl'm. Giorgiu /)o/ti11. p. -17 note 2; 
Fr. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 286. 
;, Sec also M. Zannoni. Le.fimti de/la cronaca vene::iana. p. 516. 
IJ lhidem, p. 517-518, 5 I 9-520. 
1
~ See also Fr. Thiriel. op. cit .. p. 286. 

1
' M. Zannoni, op. cir. p. 517; Idem, Gi01xio Do/fin. p. -17 noto: 2: sec a Iso Fr. Thirict. op. cil .. p. 

286. 
16 See also M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 47 note 2. 
17 Fr. Thiricl, op. cit., p. 286; sce also A. Carile, La cronachistica i·e11('::ia11a. p. I 16. 
IH See also lhidem. 
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so often in the Venetian chroniclcs: this doge ruled the Venetian state between 881 
and 888, while the dogal position ,,as held in 893 by Pietro Tradornenico (888-912). 
Related to our investigations, this situation has created a serious obstacle in 
following the subsequent text, ror which reason we relied upon the information 
delivered by other scholars, whilc fix the events of the Fourth Crusade upon the 
fragments generously offered by Anne-Laure Keiser. The chronicle itself ends with 
the resignation of Doge Francesco Foscari (October 18, 1457) and with the events 
imrnediately subsequent 19

, more precisely \\ith the epigram of the sarne doge: "Uos 
iustitiam el concordiam. quo sempitemum !wc sit imperiwn conseruate." (p. 450a)20

. 

Afterwards, codex M 794 inserts the texts of the Dogal promises (p. 450b-460b)21
, 

that are extended to year 14 7822
, coming to an end with the following note: "Et che 

de cetero i canonici di S. Marcho sia110/c1cti I 2 piovani de Veniexia et 12 capei/ani 
de San Marcho.·· (f. 460b), erroneously regarded by A. Carile as the end of the 
chroniclc itselF1

. 

As M. Zannoni noted, the handwriting is not uniform24, but the detail is not 
put into connection to a particular fragment or another and this to the composite 
feature of the codex. For instance, the last leaves of the codex and the text of the 
dogal promises ultimele file ale cronicii şi textul promisiunilor dogale din finalul 
codicelui sunt scrise identic cu primul pasaj al cronicii 2

~. At any rate, it results that 
there have been at least two copiers, who contributed successively to lhe 
transcription of the entire codex. Arnong the copiers, it is only to be norninally 
confirmed, by the note saying "et e.1se11do io Nicolâ Gussoni ... " (p. 73 )26 that 
represents the beginning of a passage registering events in 1503-1521 (p. 73-77) and 
has the similar handwriting with "cronachetra Corner" and with the last pages of the 
codex 27

. 

Paternity: 
lt has been unanimously considercd that the cntire codex rcpresents the 

uniquc manuscript preserving the chronicle or Zorzi Dolfin, fathcr of Pietro, the 
paternily of the manuscript being regarded as doubtless28 and incontestable29

, Maria 
Zannoni even noting thal "11011 del'l' a/ferito generare dei duhhi sul/a paterniti1 
de/I 'opera. riconosciuta giustamcnte a Giorgio. [ ... ]"10

. As a matter of fact, A. Prost 
had alrcady inserted a chronicle of this Z. Doltin in his direclory, meaning a 

1
'' Fr. Thiriet. O/> cir.. p. 21<6: sec also Chr. Neerfeld. op. cil .. p. 75. 

'
0 M. Zannoni. /,efi1111i Jella cronaca 1·e11e::ia11a. p. 520. 

" !hidem. p. 517. 
" !hidem. p. 518. 
'' A. Cari le. op. cil .. p. I 16. 
,i M. Zannoni. OJJ. cil .. p. 517. 
'' lhidem. 
'" lhidem. p. 5 19-520. 
'

7 
lhidem. 

'
8 Idem, Giorgio Do/fin. p. 47. 

'
9 Fr. Thiriet, op. cil., p. 287. 

30 M. Zannoni. Le.fonii de/la cronaca 1·ene::iana. p. 520. 
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chronicle regarded as being lost31
• Doubtlessly, the connection between our codex 

and the name of Zorzi Dolfin, suggested by E. A. Cicogna, G. Lefevre-Pontalis or R. 
Bersi32 and considered as a fait accompli by M. Zannoni and the subsequent 
scholars33

, could be concluded from the numerous passages in which this character 

31 Aug. Prost, Les chroniques venitiennes, "Revue des questions historiques" 31 ( 1882), p. 512-555 
and 34 (1883), p. 199-224 (222). 
3

" R. F[ulin), Saggio de/ cataloga dei codici di Emmanuele A. Cicogna, "Archivio Veneto", IV, part 
I (1872), p. 59-132, 337-398 ( 110 note I); Germain Lelevre-Pontalis, Etude sur Antonio Morosini 
et son oeuvre. Annexes et tables, în Chronique d 'Antonio Morosini. Extraits relat/{<; a I 'histoire de 
France (ed. by G. Lefevre-Pontalis & Leon Dorez), IV. Paris 1902, p. 178 note I; Ruggero Bersi, 
le fonfi delia prima decade delie Historiae Rerum Venetarum di Marcantonio Sabellico, "Nuovo 
Archivio Veneto", new series. 10 (1910), tom 19, part lip. 422-460 and tom 20, part I, p. 115-162 
(146). 
33 M. Zannoni, op. cit, p. 515 fT.; Idem, II dramma dei Foscari, p. 201; Fr. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 286 
ff.; Idem, la Romanie venitienne au moyen age. le dh·eloppement de / 'exploitation du domaine 
colonial venitien (XIF-XV siecles), Paris 1959, p. 16; A. Carile. op. cit, p. 108; Patricia H. 
Labalme, Bernardo Giustiniani. A Venetian of the Quaffrocento, Rome. I 969, p. 334; Silvana 
Ozoeze Collodo, Affila e le origini di Venezia ne/la rnltura veneta tardomedioevale, "Atti 
dell'lstituto Veneto di scienze, lettere ed arti" 131 (1972-73), p. 531-567 (563 note 121); Stanley 
Chojnacki, ln Search of the Venetian Patriciale: Fami/ies and Factions 011 the Fourteenth Century, 
in Renaissance Venice (ed. by John R. Hale), London 1973, p. 47-90 (87 note 88); A[gostino) 
Pertusi, la leftera di Filippo da Rimini. cancelliere de Corfi1, a Francesco Barbaro e i primi 
documenti occidentali sul/a caduta di Costantinopoli ( 1453). in Memoria Antoniadis, Venice 1974, 
p. 120-157 (120-121, 122, 136, 147); Raymond-J[oseph) Loenertz O. P„ Les Ghisi dynastes 
venitiens dans I 'archipel 1207-/ 390, Florence I 975, p. 321; Donald E. Queller, The Fourth 
Crusade. The Conquest ofConstantinople. IWl-1204. [Leicester] 1978. p. 215 note 60; Ed. Muir, 
op. cit., p. 16; A. Carile, Do/fin. Giorgio, p. 499; D. Queller. li patri::iato vene::iano. la rea/ta 
contro ii mito (transl. by Paolo Pavanini), Rome I 987 [original ed.: The l'enetian Patriciale. 
Reality versus Myth, Urbana-Chicago I 986), p. 455: Ed. Muir, Civic Ritual in Renaissance Venice. 
Princeton 1981, p. 81 note 43, 94 note 84. 108 note 16. etc.; Donald M. Nicol, Împăratu/fără de 
moarte. Via/a şi legenda lui Constantin Paleologu/, ultimul împărat al ro111anilor (transl. by Maria 
Magdalena Szekely & Ştefan S. Gorovei). laşi 2003 [ original ed.: The Im mortal Emperor. The life 
and legend of Constantine Palaiologos. last Emperor ol the Roman.1·, Cambridge 1992), p. 95: 
Margarct L. King. The Death of the Chi/d Valerio Marcel/o, Chicago-London. 1994: Andre Jean
Marc Loechel. Le rappresenta::ioni delia co11111nita (transl. by Ernesto Ciarino). in Storia di Vene::ia. 
na/le oriţ.!ini alia caduta delia Serenissima. IV: // Rinascimento. Politica c rnltura (ed. by Alberto 
Tenenti & Ugo Tucci). Rome 1996, p. 603-721 (682. 718 note 286): Rcinhold C. Mueller. /he 
Venetian Money Market. Banks. Pan ies. and the Public Deht. I 30(1-/ 500. Raltimore I 997: Chr. 
Ncerfeld. op. cir .. p. 75. 78. 79. 233: Şerban Marin, Ve11elia11 mul 11011-l 'cnclian Crusaders in rhe 
Fourth Crusade. According to the Venetian Chronicles · Tradirion. "Annuarin. lstituto Romeno di 
cultura e riccrca umanistica di Venezia" 4 (2002 ). p. 111 - I 71 ( 159): Idem. The J"enetian 'Empire ·. 
The Imperial Elections in Constantinople on 1204 in rhe Representation of the Venerian 
Chronicles, "Annuario. lstituto Romeno di cultura e ricerca umanistica di Vcnczia" 5 (2003 ). p. 
185-245 ( 189 note 66): Idem, Dominus quartae partis ct dimidiae totius Imperii Romaniae. The 
Fourth Crusade and rhe Dogal Title in rhe Venerian Chronicles · Representation. "Quademi delia 
Casa Romena" 3 (2004 ), p. I I 9- I 50 ( 135 note 79); Idem, A Precedent to rhe Fo11r1h Crusade. The 
anti-Byzallline Campaign of Doge Domenico Michiel in I/ 22-1 / ]f, according Io rhe Venetian 
Chronicles, "Annuario. Jstituto Rumeno di cultura e ricerca umanistica di Venezia" 6-7 (2004-
2005 ). p. 239-266 (244 note 6 7); Idem. Giustiniano Partecipa::io and rhe Representation of the 
First Venetian Embassy to Constantinople in the Chronicles <>f the Serenissima, "Historical 
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speaks about himself in the chronicle. rcfcrring to various contexts of years 1446 (p. 
295a), 1448 (p. 299b), 1449 (p. 302a). 1450 (p. 307a-307b), 1452 (p. 310a), 1454 (p. 
327a), 1455 (p. 329a)34

. The same com iction that the chronicle belong to Zorzi 
Dolfin has made that, by noting the cx.istence of another codex that would have 
belonged to lorzi Dolfin, that is Ci 3755-3756, Chr. Neerfeld would regard this latter 
as a simple copy'\ without noting that cven our manuscript is nothing but another 
cop/6, as if codex M 794 would have been the original. 

Nevertheless, there are severa( fragments in the manuscript in which Pietro 
Dol fin, on his turn, mentions himelf, when reterring to years 1448 (p. 299b ), 1449 (p. 
302b), 1450 (p. 307b), 1456 (p. 333a), 1457 (p. 336b)37. Confronted with this 
evidence, M. Zannoni resorted to rhetorical interogations: "Come si spiega cio?", 
then making various suppositions: "Pietro ha rrascritto la cronaca de/ padre, 
interpolandola ta/volta d'osserva::ioni relative al/ 'epoca. in cui e vissuto. e 
ponendovi accanto ii propria nome:) Oppure legendo/a. per curarne farse la 
divulgazione. farse per trarne materia per la propria opera. egli ha segnato in 
margine falune posti/le od aggiunte, inserite pai dai copista ne/ testa stesso delia 
cronaca?". ln the end, the scholar offered the explanation: "Mi sembra sia possibile 
attenersi alia seconda ipotesi: / 0

) perche le parole di Pietro si riducono a brevi 
cenni di con.ferma su quanto scrive ii padre: 2°) perche la scrittura non risulta ne di 
Pietro, ne di Giorgio. quindi e di un amanuense. ''38 

M. Zannoni also recognized that the various handwritings ofthis codex have 
no similarity with the autographic wills ofthe two Dolfins, father and sons, preserved 
at the State Archives in Venice39

. 

From our viewpoint, we follow the principie to rely the investigation strictly 
upon the existing codices. ln the particular case of the chronicle ascribed to Zorzi 

Yearbook" 2 (2005). p. 75-92 (83 note 58): Chr. Neerfeld & Anja Wolkenhauser, Pietro Dolj/11 di 
Giorgio: Ei11 vene:::ianischer Humanist und seine Bibliothek, "Mittellateinisches Jahrbuch" 39 
(2004). 3. p. 407-440 (409 note 10. 413 note 28): A. Caracciolo, Lineamenti di rnltura e civilta 
del/ 'umanesimo e de/ rinascimento. Parte seconda: Umanesimo vene:::iano, no year [ = 
http:,'llettcrd.unive.itlcaracciolo; Cultura __ Venezia.htm]. An cxception could be the study of Holly 
S. Hurlburt, The Dogures.rn of Venin·. / 20/J-1500. Wi/e unei Icon, New York 2006, which refrains 
from identilying the person of Zorzi Dol fin and confines to name the work as "Cronica Do(fin''. as 
Hans Baron, The Anti-Florentine Disco11rse.1· of' the Doge Tom maso Mocenigo (/ 414-2 3): Their 
Dale und l'arlial fiJrgerl'. "Speculum" 27 ( 1952), 3, p. 323-342 (339 note 2. 341 note 61) also 
does. Previously. it had also been S. Romanin that had also named it constantly as "cronica 
Do/fina", sec S[amuele] Romanin. Storia dorn mentala di Vene:::ia, I O volumes. Venice 1853-1861. 
III, p. 51 note I, 267 note I. 278 note 3: IV. p. 61 note 2, 276 note 2, 285 note 3. 290 note I. 
Meanwhile. the same scholar had referred to another chronicle under the name of "Do/finu", 
contained in codex Ci 2609 (Ibidem. III, p. 309 note 1: IV, p. 300 note 4). 
'

0 M. Zannoni. Ciorgio Do/fin, p. 47-49; see also A. Carilc, La cronachistica vene:::iana, p. 117 and 
note I. 
35 Chr. Neerfeld. «Historia per forma di Diaria», p. 232. 
·
16 Ibidem, p. 233. 
37 M. Zannoni, Le fonii delia cronaca veneziana. p. 518-519. 
18 Ibidem, p. 519. 
39 Ibidem, p. 519-520; for the text of Zorzi Dol fin 's will, see Idem, Giorgio Doljin, p. 52-55; see 
also Fr. Thiriet, Les chroniques venitiennes, p. 287 and note 2. 
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Dolfin, there is no certitude that the two copiers of this manuscript would have 
transcribed faithfully the text at their disposal. Henceforth. it could very well have 
been that Zorzi Dolfin's work be annotated by his son Pietro. but the final resuit -
that is codex - was not transcribed by the latter, but by copier Nicolo Gussoni and 
one of the latter's fellow workers. ln order to strenghthen this view, M. Zannoni 
herself admitted at a certain moment that "1111 compilatore si rilern questo copista, 
avendo radunati tanti brani anche abbastanza disparati. togliendoli chissa da dove 
ed inserendoli ne/ manoscritto stesso de/la cronaca do/fina. "40 

As a matter of fact, 
being not able to take advantage of the autograph of this chronicle, it is impossible to 
know whether and to what an extent these copiers would have intervened in the 
original text. Therefore, being deprived by other data, we start from this last premise 
and acredit N. Gussoni and his colleague as authors, although maintaining the 
necessary condition over the proportion, according to M. Zannoni's interogations: 
"Che / 'amanuense di tutti i fogli. che portano ii nome di Pietro. sia da identificarsi 
con Niccolo Gussoni? Oppure con questo nome s "inizia una narrazione [emphasis 
mine, p. 73-77], che non ha nul/a afare con ii trascrittore?"'41 

ln addition, the insertion of the dogal promises coming to year 1478 
excludes any possibility for Zorzi Dolfin to be their writer, since he died sometime 
between 1455 and 145842

. Although noting these interval as period when Dolfin 
passed away, some modern scholars have made statements that, through an oversight, 
deny exactly this date, when they have affirmed that "e con la morte de/ vecchio 
Foscari, avvenuta ne/ 1458. Do/fin termina la sua Cronaca. rievocandi con animo 
commosso la figura di quel principe valoroso e saggio. ma fanto infelice [ ... ]"43 or 
that "[ ... ] 1457. dopo la qual data la sua [Dolfin's, emphasis mine] attenzione si 
rivolge di preferenza a/la politica di terrajerma''44

. Thus. they exclude what they had 
considered previously referring to the period when the chronicle himself deceased, 
by considering him as eyewitness to Doge Foscari's death. This disagreernent rather 
raises another question: whether Zorzi Dolfin deceased prior to 1458, then who 
would have written the last part of the chronicle (post-1458). which deals exactly 
with those years in which the death of Dol fin took place? The same question is risen 
under the circurnstances that that data abovementiond are modified. as A. Pertusi 
proposed when saying that "ii Do/fin nacque ne/ I 396 e mori 1·er.w ii 1468. ma la 
Cronica continua la narrazionefino al /470_··• 5 

,o M. Zannoni. Lc/imli de/la cronaca 1·e11e::imw. p. 520. 
•

1 !hidcm. 
•c Idem. Giorgio Do/fin. p. 46: A. Carile. op. cil .. p. ~6. 15-1: Idem. /)o/fin. Ciorgio. p. 499: 
Raffaella Zaccaria. Dolji11. Pit'lro. in Di::io11ario Biografico .legii /1alia11i. -10. Rome 1991. p. 562-
565 ( 563 ). 
'' M. Zannoni. op. cir.. p. 50. 
" G[ino] L.[uzzani]. review of Fr. Thiriet. Les chroniqucs 1·c11i1irn11c.1. in ··An::hi\·io Veneto'". 5th 

series. 84, 89-90. LIV-L V ( 1954 ). p. 126-128 ( 128 ). 
'' A. Pertusi. op. cil., p. 121 note 2. Nowadays. A. Caracciolo . . \·ci gran marc de/Ic crunache. p. 17 
prefers the period 1396-1458 as years of life for the author. and then notes the interval between 
1396 and circa 1457, see Ibidem. p. 17 note I. 

46 

https://biblioteca-digitala.ro /  http://arhivelenationale.ro



$. Marin. Thc l/cnet/1111 Chmmcle in Codex M 794 (8503) 

Returning to the maller of thc dogal promises ending in 1478, it is a first 
proof that it is impossible that Z. Dol lin he thc author of the entire work. Having it as 
a starting point, this conclusion could very wcll be extended over other passages in 
the chronicle. Henceforth, even taking only thcse two respects into account - that is, 
the impossibility to regard Z. Doltin as author of the fragments dealing with the 
period between 1455 and 1458, and the mention ofthe dogal promises -, and also the 
presence of '·cronachetta Corner'" and other materials that deal more with Pietro than 
with Zorzi Dol fin, it seems more comfortable to reject Zorzi Dol fin as author of this 
chronicle. lt is also due to the lack of the original manuscript and - by strictly 
reporting to manuscript M 794, written a century later - to regard this latter codex as 
the work of the copiers, that is N. Gussoni and his colleague. Since they added 
elements to continue the work, these latter could very well have been operated 
changes, additions or deletions of passages. Since the chronicle's original, written a 
century before by Zorzi Dolfin, has not been discovered by now, the truth is 
impossible tobe detected. 

Under these circumstances, we are noi to insist upon the data related to Zorzi 
Dolfin's life-16

• 

Dating: 
Relying upon the references to the dogal promises attached to the chronicles, 

year 1478 has been considered as the ending tenn for the work
47

. Afterwards, the 
options came upon year 1458-18

, more concretely upon Doge Francesco Foscari's 
d h~ . . ~ 

eat or res1gnat1on . 
As for the period when the work was written, M. Zannoni considered that Z. 

Dolfin should have been involved much time in composing his chronicle and 

46 For the lile of Zorzi Dol fin ( 1396- 1455/1458 ). see especially M. Zannoni. Gio1xio Do/fin. p. 37-
47; A. Carile, La cronachis1ica vene::iuna. p. 116; Idem. D0(//11. Gio,xio. p. 498-499. 
47 Girolamo Soranzo. Bibliografia i·ene::ia11a. Venice 1885. p. 73. no 950; G[eorg] M[artin] 
Thomas. Die t.'mberung Co11slan1i110pels im Jahn· 1453. aus einer Venetianischen Chronik, 
"'Sitzungsberichte der K. Bayerischen Akademie der Wissenschaften'", 1868. li. p. 1-41 (I); 

H[einrich] Krctschmayr. Geschichre rnn J 'enedig. li. I 920. p. 542, all of them apud M. Zannoni, Le 
fonii de/la crmwca 1·ene::iana, p. 521 and notes 1-3; sec also F[rederick] Wfilliam] Hasluck. 
Conslal1finopoli1una, ··Journal of Hel/enic Swdies'" 43 (1923). 2, p. 162-167 (167); A. J.-M. 
Loechel. op. cil., p. 718 note 286. See also A. Carilc, La cronachistica 1·ene::iana, p. 117, who 
regards that the work reachcs year 14 70, although it is clear a typo. the intcntion being to refer a Iso 
to 1478. 
43 E. A. Cicogna, Famiglie apud M. Zannoni, op. cir. p. 521 note 4; G. Lelevre-Pontalis, op. cil., p. 
177; Vittorio Lazzarini . . \Iarino Faliero. Avanii ii Dogado - La Congiura, Florence I 963 [ I 897] 
[previously in ··NuO\o Archivio Veneto·· 13. part I. p. 5-107], p. 102; M. Zannoni. op. cil., p. 520-
521; H. Baron. A forgollen Chronicle of ew-/i- Fi/ieenth-Cel1l1ir1· Venice. The copy in .\'ewben:r 
Manuscripl F X7. I'". in Idem. From Perrarch Io Leonardo Bruni. Studies in Humanistic and 
Polilical Literature, Chicago-London 1968 [first ed .. in Essays in history and /iterature presen/ed 
byfel/m,·s of the .\'eu·berri· Librw:i· to Stan/er Parge/lis. Chicago 1965. p. 19-36]. p. 177; A. Carile, 
ol/ cir. p. 116; Ed. Muir. Leopold von Ranke, p. 16; M. M. Samataro, op. cit., p. 131 note 26. 
4 M. Zannoni, op. cit.. p. 521; Idem. li dramma dei Foscari, p. 202, 215. 
,o Fr. Thiriet. op. cit.. p. 286. 
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supposed that the final vers ion would have been written during the years after 1456' 1, 

opinion retaken by H. Baron52
• On the other side, D. Nicol considered that it should 

not be dated prior to April 145453
. Unfortunately, there is no clear evidence in this 

sense. Besides, less Rrecise datings have been suggested, such as the first
5
~ or the 

second half of the I 51 century55
, subsequently to the chronicle in codex M 203456

, to 
N. Trevisan's, A. Morosini's and G. Zancaruolo's chronicles

57 
or to the other 

Venetian great chronicles ofthe I 5th century58
, or even generally speaking in the I 5th 

century59
. When analyzing the entire "C" fanily of chronicles, A. Cari le considers the 

period between 1429 and 1455 as date when this group of chronicles would have 
been composed60

. 

Nevertheless, according to the methodology that we use, meaning to strictly 
rely upon the existing manuscripts and thus to take the period when the codices at 
disposal were written into account, we place this work in the 16th century, when 
manuscript M 794 is dated, according to both the catalogue at Marciana and the 
almost unanimous opinions of the scholars61 (in this sense, F. Thiriet was more 
concrete, by placing the codex in the first years of this century

0
\ ln addition, the 

insertion of some references to period 1503-1521 (p. 73-77) strenghthens this 
conviction. 

Sources and intluences: 
Certainly, the main source of the copier--compiler N. Gussoni is Zorzi 

Dolfin's work, which original nothing is known about at the present day. When 
considering manuscript M 794 as being Dolfin's work, the scholars have attempted 
to establish connections with other chronicles, mainly for the period prior to year 
1433, regarded by M. Zannoni as completely not original61

. ln the mosaic of dates 
established for various chronicles - including the supposed to belong to Z. Dolfin - it 
is difficult to establish the sources-intluences relationship. 

However, one could establish with certitude that some of these chronicles 
had been written prior to M 794, being clearly elaborated previous to the 16th 

century. Thus, it has been spoken about the most ancient Venetian chronicles, such as 
Diacono64

, Altinate65
, Gradense66

, and Singu/is
67

. ln each of these cases, it has been 

" M. Lannrn11, Le Jottll delia crut1a<·a ve11e::1a11a, p. :'>21. 

;, H. Baron, op. cit., p. I 83. 184-185. 
"D. M. Nicol. op cit., p. 95. 
'~ Fr. Thirict. op. cit.. p. 246, 272. 
;, Ibidem. p. 290; A. Carilc, op. cit., p. 125, 200. 
'" M. Zannoni. op. cit.. p. 526. 
<7 Fr. Thiricl, op. cit., p. 291. 
'"Ibidem, p. 286. 
59 R. Bersi, op. cil., p. 146; Fr. Thiriet. op. cit., p. 286: St. Chojnacki. OfJ. cil. p. 87 note 88. 
"

0 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 107. 
01 M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 515; Idem, Giorgio Doljin, p. 47; A. Cari le. op. cil .. p. 116. 
"' Fr. Thiriet, op. cil., p. 286. 
"·

1 M. Zannoni, Lefimti delia cronaca vene::iana, p. 522. 
64 See Giovanni Diaconu. Historia Veneticorum (ed. by Luigi Andrea Berto). Bologna 1999. 
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considered that the use would have hcen done through the mediation of Andrea 
Dandolo's works68

. Although without specifying which one between Brevis and 
Extensa, M. Zanoni regarded the Dandolian chronicles as a whole as sources for our 
chronicle

69
, by following comparisons for each page70

, offering examples - for the 
episodes related to St. Mark's passing away. Constantine the Great, King Theodoric, 
the son of Doge Giovanni in Malamocco, Maurizio, the peace concluded between 
Pope Alexander III and Emperor Frederic Barbarossa during Doge Sebastiano Ziani, 
the conquest of the city of Comacchio, the war between Cittanuova and Jesolo, and 
so on 

71
• Comparative texts referring to the relationship with the city of Ancona 

72 
and 

the fights against the Scaligeri of Verona-, are offered, while the repeating of A. 
Dandolo 's errors in the description of the campaişn led by Giacomo Dol fin in 1262 
against Emperor Michael Palaeologus is noticed

7 
. lt seems that a similar intluence 

would have had codex Marc. Lat. X 36, ascribed to Piero Giustinian ( Venetiarum 
Historia>75, while Maria Zannoni followed a page by page comparative analysis also 

65 For the three manuscripts of Altinate chronicle. see: Anon., Cronichon Venen,m vulgo Alrinate quod 
prillS edin1m an. MDCCCXLV iu-cfa codicem Patriarch. Veneti Seminarii denuo prodir ex ms. codice Reg 
Bibliorhecae Dresdensis (ed. by L[uigi] Polidori), "Archivio Storico Italiano" 5 ( 1847), appendix, p. 12-
128; Anon., La cronaca venera defta Altinate di aurore anonimo in latino ( ed. by Antonio Rossi ), "Archivio 
Storico Italiano"' 8 (1845), p. 20-21. 41-61, 81-103. 116-129, 152-184, 192-198, 204-216, 220-228, and 
Anon., Chronicon Venetum quod vulo diczmt Altinate (ed. by H. Simonsfeldj, in Monumenta Germaniae 
Historiae, Scriptores. XIV, Hannover. 1883, p. 5-69 respectively. For the chronicle, see also Ş. Marin, 
Considerations regarding the Place of Chronicon Altinate in the Venerian Historical Writing. 
"Revue des etudes sud-est europeennes'" 51 (2013 ). 1-4. p. 83- I 03. 
06 Anon .. Chronicon Gradense. in Cronache i'ene:::iane antichissime (ed. by Giovanni Monticolo). 
I. Rome. 1890, p. 17-51. 
<,i Anon .. Chronica de singulis patriarchis 1101•e Aquileie, in Cronache Vene:::iane antichissime, p. 3-
16. 
"

8 M. Zannoni, op. cit .. p. 530-531. A possible direct use of Singulis refers to the speech delivered 
by Patriarch Elias of Grado to thc clergy or Venice and Aquileia, which is noi to be detectcd in 
Dandolo 's chronicles, see Ibidem, p. 531. See Andreae Danduli, Chronica brel'is. in Remm ltalicarum 
Scriptores, 12, part I (ed. by Ester Pastorcllo), Bologna 1938, p. 351-373 and Andreae Danduli Duci 
Veneticontm Chronirn per extensium descripta aa. 46-l2Nli d C., in Rerum ltalica111m Scriptores, 12 (ed. 
by Ester Pastorello), Bologna 1923, p. 5-327. For Andrea Dandolo, sec Ş. Marin, A Double Pathjinder ·s 
Condition: Andrea Dandolo and His Chronicles. "Annuario. lstituto Romeno di Cultura e Ricerca 
Umanistica"' 12-13 (2010-2011) (fonhcoming]. 
69 Ibidem, p. 522 note I. 526. 528, 530-53 I; A. Carile. op. cit .. p. 117; see a Iso Chr. Necrfeld, op. 
cit, p. 75-76 note 146. 
70 Ibidem, p. 528-529. 
71 Ibidem, p. 526. 
7

~ Ibidem, p. 529. 
71 Ibidem, p. 530. 
74 R.-J. Loenenz, op. cit., p. 321. 
75 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 522 note I, 526,528; A. Carile, op. cit., p. 117; see also Chr. Neerfeld, 
op. cit., p. 76 note 146. See Venice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, [Pietro Giustiniano?], Cronica 
Venetiarum, manuscript Lat. X. 36a, I 4'h century, and Historia mlgo Petro lustiniano lustiniani filio 
adiudicata (ed. by Roberto Cessi & Fanny Bennato), Venice 1964. For these chronicles, see also Ş. Marin, 
Some Considerations regarding the Anonymous Venetiarum Historia (14th Century), "Historical 
Yearbook"7(2010),p.177-194. 
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în this case76 and proposed textual comparisons in connection to the struggles of 
Nicolo Pisani with the Genoese77

• For these two possible influences - A. Dandolo 
and "P. Giustinian" -, M. Zannoni considered that Zorzi Dolfin would have 
translated almost ad litteram from them 78

, but personally we are not to exclude the 
possibility for author to have studied them not necessarily in their original Latin, but 
to have resorted rather to their many vulgar versions. 

Relations with Antonio Morosini's chronicle have been taken into account79
, 

and "Zorzi Dolfin" has been regarded as a possible mediator between Morosini and 
Pietro Dolfin80

• Connections between the two chronicles have been established when 
referring to the manner of presenting the wars against M ilan in 1426 and 1427-
142881 and offering a comparative text regarding the Hungarian-Byzantine 
relationship against the Ottomans82

, and also referring to the general methodology of 
· · 83 compos1t1on . 
As long as no question rnark has been raised about the connection between 

codex M 794 and Zorzi Dolfin, Marcantonio Sabellico 's work dated in the second 
half of the I 5th century could have not been regarded as source for our chronicle, but 
as being influenced by the latter84

. We should also note here the relationship 
proposed by R. Bersi, referring to the description of the legend regarding Ernperor 
Manuel I Cornnenus85

. 

On his turn, when describing the carnpaign of Giacorno Dolfin in Rornă.nia 
in 1262, R. Loenertz86 noted the similarity of M 794 with other Marcian codices 

76 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 529. 
77 Ibidem, p. 530. 
78 Ibidem, p. 528. 
79 See also Chr. Neerfeld, op. cit., p. 69 note 149. See // Codice Jforosini. li mondo visto da 
Venezia (1094-/433) (ed. by Andrea Nanetti), 4 volumes, Spoleto 2010. For Antonio Morosini's 
chronicle, see $. !'vlarin, Considera(ii asupra cronicii 1·enc/ia1111/11i .-Jntonio .Horosini, ·'Studii şi 

Materiale de Istorie Medie" 28 (20 I 0), p. 169-19 I ( for an English vers ion of the article, see Idem, 
Considerations regarding the Venerian Antonio Jforo.1ini "s C/mmiclc. ··Annuario. lstituto Romeno 
di Cultura e Ricerca Umanistica" 14 (2012) (forthcoming)). 
8

'
1 G. Lelevre-Pontalis. op. cit., p. 177. See Pietro Doltin, Cmnarn di l'enc::iatino al /./11. Venicc. 

Ulbllol<Xa Na,,Jonalt: Ma.n:iana, manus.:r1pl.S li. VII. 2557-25:\li [·- 12-l-l</-124~lJJ. Iii'" Cl!I\IUI"). hll' Ult: 

chroniclc. see also $. Marin, Crusades seen thro11gh I ·e11etic111 Eres. The Casc of Pietro Do/fin. 
"Annuario. lstituto Romeno di Cultura e Ricerca Umanistica"' I 0-11 ( 2008-2009). p. 207-259. 
81 Ibidem, p. 178 note I. 
8

~ Fr. Thiriet. op. cit .. p. 288. 
s.1 Ibidem: see also G. Luzzatti, loc. cit.. p. 128; ~ee also A. Carile. /)o/fi11. Ciiorgio. p. 499. 
8

' M Anionii Sabellici, rerum l'enetarum ab urbe condita. ad Jfarcum Barbadirnm. Sereniss. f'enetimwn 
Principem & Senatwn. Decadis Primae. in Degllstorici de/Ic Cose l"enciC1nc. i lJllali lwnno scrii/o per 
Pubblico Decreto. Vcnicc, 1718. Sec also Ş. Marin, Marcantonio Sabellico \ Rcrum Venetarum mul 
··1he Definitii·e Historr oj" Venice··. The BeKinnings of the Official llistoriographr in Venice'.' 
(forthcoming]. 
85 R. Bersi, op. cit., p. 146. 148-149. 
86 R.-J .. Loenertz, op. cit .. p. 321. For M 550. see also A. Carile. /,CI cnJ11C1chistirn ,·ene:::iww. p. 
118. 125. 
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dated in the 15 111 century, that is M 2051 87
, M I 0488, M 55089

, and also with codex 
Vindobon. 614790

, as F. Thiriet brought a similarity with M 78891
, also from the 151

h 
lJ' . d' . century -, mto 1scuss1on. 
Yet the main dependence has been regarded the one on chronicle M 2034

9
\ 

regarded as the preferential source94 or as pattern95
, when referring from our codex's 

structure and composition96 to its writing in dialect97
. Thus, "Zorzi Dolfin" has been 

regarded as the mediator between M 2034 and Marino Sanudo's Vite de· Dogi
98 or as 

"the successor and continuator of the chronicle preserved in the «2034» 
manuscript"99

. On the other hand, H. Kretschmayr's view~oint reversed the 
relationship, by considering M 2034 as a compilation of M 794 1 0

, which represents 
clearly an error, when taking the dating of the two manuscripts into account. 
Actually, it was another consideration of the same scholar that came into 
contradiction with the previous one. According to it, the use of the material in M 
2034 by "Z. Dolfin" would have been so inclusive "that it would seem superfluous to 
study the anonymous author of the '2034' directly" 101

, an opinion that has been 
regarded as exageration and distorting the meaning of the two chronicles 102

• Unless 
M. Zannoni, H. Baron considered that "[emphasis mine, M 2034] is different in 
method, scope, and attitude from Giorgio Dolfin's work." 10

J lt is also true that, while 
M 2034 insists more upon the economic-commercial respects, our chronicle 

87 See Antonio Vituri. Cronaca i'enela dall 'origine delia ci/la.fino all 'anno I 396, Venice, Biblioteca 
Nazionale Marciana. manuscript lt. VII. 205 I [ = 8271], datcd in 1464. 
88 Sce Anon„ Cro11aca l'ene::imw dai principio delia Cit/afino al 1443. Vcnicc. Biblioteca Nazionale 
Marciana manuscript lt. VI I. I 04 [ = 8611 ], 15th ccntury. 
89 Sec Anon„ Cmnarn dall 'origine di I 'ene::ia sino all 'mmo 1442. Venice. Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana 
manuscript lt. VII. 550 ['" 8496]. 15 th ccntury. 
''

0 R.-J.. Locnertz. op. cil.. p. J21; sec also A. Carilc. op. cil .. p. 12J-124. 125. Sec Anon .. Cronaca 
1·ene111. dalia fimda::ione delia cil/(i al 1454, Vienna. 6sterreichische Nationalbibliothck. 
manuscript Vili [ = 614 7]. cnd of thc 15' 11 ccntury. 
9

' Fr. Thiriet. op cil .. p. 253. 
,,: Sec A non .. ( ·ronaca 1 ·e11e1a dalia .fimda::io11e delia Cilla sinu alia mor/e de/ Doge Francesco 
Fosrnri lan l-156/. Vl'nicc. Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana. manuscript lt. VII. 788 (= 7293]. 15 th 

centurv. 
'" R. l-lcrsi. op. cil.. p. 146: M. Zannoni, op cil., p. 521 note I. 524. 526-528. 531-538, 545-546; Fr. 
Thiri.:t. op. cil.. p. 252,253; li. Baron. op cil., p. 177-178. 180-183; A. Carik, op. cil., p. 107, 117; 
Idem. Oolfin. Giorgin. p. 499: Chr. Ncerlcld. op. cit„ p. 75 note 146. Sec Anon„ Cronaca Vene/a 
dalia /i111ila::iu11c delia Cilla fino all 'anno l-153. V cnicc, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, 
manuscript lt. VI I. 2034 [ = 8834]. 15' 11 centul), microfilm Pos. Marc. 145. 
,,; M. Zannoni. op. cil, p. 524. 
,,; /hide111. p. 531. 537. 5J8. 
""lhiclc111, p. 524, 526. 
97 lhiclcm. p. 526. 
<>x H. Baron. op. cil., p. 177. 
"" !hiclem. p. 178; see also Chr. Ncerlcld, op. cil., p. 76 note 146. 
1110 H. Kretschmayr, op. cil., li. p. 542 apud A. Carilc. La cronachislica vcnc::iana, p. 116 note 2. 
1111 H. Kretschmayr. op. cil .. li. p. 542 apud H. Baron, op. cil., p. 177. 
111c H. Baron. op. cil., p. 177. 
10

·
1 lhide111. 
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substitutes this interest by focusing upon those events related to the setting up of the 
Venetian state on the Italian terraferma 10

\ while when referring to the final events 
described "Z. Dolfin" seems tobe less passional than M 2034 10

'. 

Anyhow, our chronicler's interest towards M 2034 proves to be clearly 
stronger than towards Dandolo's or Giustinian's works 106

• The analogies with M 
2034 are regarded as very clase for the period from the city's origins to the dogeship 
of Marco Comer107 

( 1365-1368), although serious differences have been noted în the 
manner to present the basilica of San Marco în I 073 108 or the act ion to Palestine în 
I 124 109

• The relation îs especially available for the period after the dogeship of 
Giacopo Tiepolo 110 

( 1229-1249). M. Zannoni noted that the dependence on M 2034 
is interrupted when referring to the dogeship of Andrea Contarini ( 1368-1382) 111

, but 
would be retaken on the occasion of the election of Michele Morosini as doge in 
I 38i 12

• The scholar also noticed that from that moment the use of the data from M 
2034 is not as faithful as it had been previously, and something from our author's 
personality begins tobe affirrned1 13

. Thus, the invocations towards God and St Mark 
- so typical for M 2034 - are already excluded in M 794 114

, and the terms typical to 
the Venetian dialect are diminished1 15

• For the period post-1423 - the beginning of 
the dogeship of Francesco Foscari - the chronicler introduces comments that comes 
into contradiction with M 2034 11 6, such as the viewpoint over Carmagnola's position 
towards the Venetians 11 7, and even new data 118

• Thus, "much of the wealth of 
information found în the older chronicle [emphasis mine, M 2034] îs shortened, 
paraphrased, omitted, or replaced in Dolfin's account" 119

, so that the it îs not about a 
direct intluence 120

• 

The relation of M 794 with M 2034 has been illustrated by presenting 
comparative text, such as those referring to the conquest of Carthage by the king of 
France 121

, to King Pierre I of Cyprus ( 1358-1369(2
, the beginning of the Chioggian 

104 Fr. Thiriet. op. cit., p. 287 ş. u .. 290; H. Baron. op. cit.. p. 177. 
10

' M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 545. 
100 Ibidem, p. 528. 
10

' Ibidem. p. 526. 
108 See Monticolo, in thc introduction of his ed. of Sanudo. p. 15:l IT. apud 11. Baron. op. cit .. p. 
186-187; see a Iso Baron. op. cit .. p. 186-187. 
''"' /MJt:111, p. Iii!. 
110 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 527. 
111 Ibidem. p. 531. 
1 i: Ibidem, p. 537. 
1
•' Ibidem. 

114 Ibidem. 
115 Ibidem. 
116 lhidem. 
117 lhidem, p. 545; H. Baron, op. cit., p. 187. 
rn M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 538. 
119 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 178. 
120 lhidem, p. 185. 
121 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 527. 
122 Ibidem, p. 534. 
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war with the Genoese ( 13 78-1381 )'2', the evacuations of the Venetians from Tana 12
\ 

th e Venetian defeat in the Po a rea 125
• 

For the period post 1443 126
, it has been spoken about the intluence of the 

chronicle erroneously called as Zancaruola 127
, which was, at the time of those 

investigations, at Braidense Library in Milan, that is the former M 48-M 49 from 
Marciana. Thus, G. Baretta stated that the prologue of the Marcian codex of Zorzi 
Dolfin would correspond to those of"Gasparo Zancaruolo", "con poca varieta ne/la 
/e::.ione, con qualche giunta od omissione e con alcune trwposizioni de· capitoli. Jn 
seguito ne/la storia deo Dogi.fino a Francesco Foscari, anzifino al 1446. ne/ qual 
fin isce la Zancaruola. vi si incontra maggiore diversita fi-a I ·una e I ·attra. La 
sostanza perâ e I ·andamento e sempre Io stesso e vi si trovano sovente le stesse 
parole. se non che ne/la Zancaruola vi hanno as.mi piz, cose che ne/la nostra 
[emphasis mine, than in M 794]; [ ... ]" 128

. However, by analyzing the relation 
between the two chronicles on the whole, M. Zannoni considered that it is about a 
complete disagreement between them, "anche se perfettamente uguale risulta ii 
proemio e simi le schema. a cui s ·attengono i cronisti. " 129 To draw a conclusion, 
excepting the intoductory part referring to the legends of the origins, the two works 
estrange themselves from each other in the chronological series of the doges to 
Antonio Venier ( 1382-1400), "per forma. ahhondanza di particolari e nofizie de/ 
tuffo nuove. Non mancano tuffm•ia dei punfi di contaffo, riguardo pii1 al contenuto 
che al/o .1tile. [ ... ]."110 As for the style, we should also add the fact that it is constant 
enough in all the Venetian chronicles written in vulgar, so that it is not typical for the 
relationship between M 794 and Zancaruola chronicle. ln the same sense, F. Thiriet 
considered that, "s "ii existe des rapports entre Do/fin et Zancaruolo. ils ont loin 
ll"etre constants; chacun garde son originalite. Do/fin ne montrent jamais pour 
/"hisroire du Levant le meme interet que Zancaruolo ... 1.ii. On the contrary. M. 
Zannoni noted a real parallelism between them for the period beginning with the 
second half of the dogeship of M ichele Steno ( 1400-1413 ), while for the remainder 
of M. Steno 's and Tommaso Mocenigo's dogeships ( 1414-1423) the connection 
would have bcen even ml litteram 112

. Finally, for the period of Doge Francesco 
Foscari, thc narration in the chronicle ascribed to G. Zancaruolo would secm shorter 

i:., H. Baron.op ci1.,p. 182. 
"" M. Zannoni. op. cit. p. 538. 
i:; !hidem. p. 545-546. 
i:r, lhidem. p. 538. 
"' lhidem. p. 522. 538-539. 541-543. 545-546; Fr. Thiriet. op. cil., p. 287-289; H. Baron, op. cil.. p. 
188 note 42; A. Cari le. op. cil .. p. 86, 117; Fr. Thiriet, Encore sur Ic pseudo (' / Zancaruolo. in 
Memoriu Antoniadis, Ycnicc 1974, p. 58-64 (63). See Cronaca Vene/a suppos/a di Gmparo 
Lnnmniolo. daf/"oriKine delia Citll1 jino al /446. Yenice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana. manuscript ll. 
VII. 1274 [=9274]. l8th centul)'. 
1
~

8 G. Baretta, Codici Latini ltaliani I/lustrali, manuscript Marc. ll. XI. 328, r. 289-293 apud M. 
Zannoni, op. cit .. p. 539. 
1
~

9 M. Zannoni, op. cit., p. 541. 
1.1o /hidem, p. 542. 
1
'

1 Fr. Thirict, Les chroniques venitiennes, p. 288. 
1.
12 M. Zannoni, op. cil., p. 543. 
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than in M 794 133
. On the contrary, the exposure of"'Zorzi Dolfin" is more lacunose in 

presenting various previous events, such as the Fourth Crusadel.14 or the Cretan revolt 
. 1342 1

"' d . h I . f h 13 th 116 h'I m ·, an even m t e genera presentat1on o t e century · , w I e 
previously the Venetian-Byzantine relationship during Emperor Manuel I Comnenus 
had been similarly presented, alrnost word by word"

0

• 

ln connection to the relationship with the chronicle supposed to belong to G. 
Zancaruolo, comparative texts have been proposed, referring to the introduction 138

, to 
Yettor Pisani 139

, to the Hungarian-Byzantine relation in the context of the Ottornan 
• 140 h c. . . h M'I . h p i-11 expans1on or to t e con1rontat1ons w1t I an m t e o area . 

Codex 87.1. frorn Newberry Library in Chicago 1
-1~ was taken into account by 

H. Baron, who carefully analyzed it. Since he started from the premise that this 
codex could not be a copy frorn our chronicle 1

-1', the scholar carne to conclusion that 
87.1. is an element of connection between the narration in M 2034 and the one în M 
794 14

-1 and that "Zorzi Dolfin" had not M 2034 or the chronicle ascribed to 
Zancaruolo at disposal, but a manuscript of the text contained in this 87 .1. 1

-1
5 

Therefore, Z. Dolfin would have rather been as intermediary between 87.1. and 
Sanudo's Vite de· Dogi'-1

6
. During his dernonstration, H. Baron brought some textual 

cornparisons into discussion between 87.1. and our chronicle, dealing with San 
Marco at 1073 147

, the beginnings of the war of Chioggia 1
-1

8
, the earthquake in 

1455 1 ➔ 9 • 
Dated in the 16th century, it does not appears as source, but as being 

influenced by the chronicles written in the I 5th century, a fact that contradicts what 
Fr. Thiriet said: "pour le xv siecle. Ies codex anonymes se referent e.l'sentiellement a 
Antonio Morosini. Zorzi Do/fin et Zancaruolo: meme .1 'ii ne Ic.I' citcnt pa.I'. / 'imitation 
est evidente et souvent servile." 150 

Beside the chronicles above, certainly previous to our chronicles, analogies 
have been taken into consideration with a second category of works, which are also 

1 ;i Ibidem. 
114 Fr. Thirii:t. op. cit .. p. 288 and note I. 
1

" Ibidem. p. 288 note 3. 
1 
"' Ibidem. p. 288 noii: 2. 

117 lhidem. p. 287-288. 
''' M. Zannoni. op. citjonti. p. 541-542. 
134 lhidem. p. 542. 
:
4

'· Fr. Thiriet. op. cir. p. 288. 
141 M. Zannoni. op. cit .. p. 545-546. 
140 

See Anon .. Cronaca ,·ene::iana. Chicago, Newbern Librar~. manuscript F '/1.7.1. middli: or the 
15'!! ccntur,. - · 
141 H.Bar~n.op.cir.p.180. 
144 Ibidem. p. 182-183. 
14

' Ibidem, p. 182- I 83, 184. I 87-188, I 9 I; see also Chr. Ncerlcld. O/J cir. p. 76 note 146. 
146 H. Baron, op. cit .. p. I 9 I. 192. 
147 Ibidem, p. 186-187. 
14

H Ibidem, p. 182. 
149 Ibidem, p. 180-181. 
15° Fr. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 260. 
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dated in the 16th century, a fact that impedes the establishing of the dependence 
report. Thus, M. Zannoni referred to codex M 760 151

, due to the very close relations 
with "Dol tina" for the passages referring to the war of Chioggia 152, in the sense that 
it would include severa! details that are absent in M 2034, but not in M 794 153

. ln 
additions, Zannoni oferred some textual comparisons dealing with the Venetian 
relations with the king of Cyprus 15

\ the betrayal of some Venetian noblemen in 
favour of the Carraresi of Padua 15 5, or details during the siege of Chioggia by the 
Genoese 156

, to which H. Baron added the one referring to the causes ofthe Chioggian 
W 15i 

ar . 
M. Zannoni took also a codex from Civic Library in Padua into 

consideration, inventory C M 548 158
, that ends with year 1446 159

• The scholar did not 
analyse it punctually, limiting herself to regard it as "copia delia Do!fna; copia 
quasi perfetta dai proemio fino a tutto ii dogado di Giovanni Dandolo" 16 

• After this 
period, the Paduan codex abridges the text of M 794 from the dogeship of Pietro 
Gradenigo (1289-131 I) to the end 161

. However, the report could easily be reversed. 
Once again, it seems that, once the stamp of"cronaca Do(fina" applied to manuscript 
M 794, M. Zannoni ignored the fact that this manuscript îs dated lately, that îs în the 
16th century, and that consequently one could not establish its priority towards, for 
instance, CM 548. 

Some similarities with codices M 791 162 and M 793 163 were noted by F. 
Thiriet, both of them belonging to the 16th century. For the case of M 79 I, V. 
Lazzarini noticed the similitudes referring to the description of Doge Marino Falier's 
conspirac/ 6

-1. As for M 793, the scholar insisted upon the idea that it could be no 
more than a copy of Dolfin's chronicle, relying upon the codex's incipit and 

1.,i M. Zannoni. op. cil. p. 522. 531-537; sec also H. Baron, op. cit., p. 182-183; see also A. Carile. 
Of'· cil .. p. 117. Sec Marino Sanuto. Cronaca de/la creazione di alc1111i Dof;i (da Sebastian Ziani 
( I 17 :!1)ji110 a l.eonardo Loredcm ( I 5fJ:!J) [in miscellanea], Venice. Biblioteca Nazionalc Marei ana, 
manuscript ll. VII. 760 [= 8582]. !61

1, century. 
i;, M. Zannoni. op. cir, p. 532. 
1

" lbidl'/11, p. 533-534. 
1 
;
4 Ibidem. p. 534. 

i,; lhide111. 
,,,, lhide111. p. 534-535. 
1 
,, H. Baron. op. cil .. p. 182. 

1 
-~ M. Zannoni. op. cil .. p. 522. 543-545. 

1
'" lhide111. p. 543. 

1
"'' lhide111; see also A. Carile. op. cil., p. 117. 

1
"

1 M. Zannoni. op. cir. p. 543. 
1
"' Fr. Thiriet. op. cil .. p. 252. See Anon., Cronaca di lltlte le Ca.mele delia Sohil Citta di Venetia. 

Venice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana manuscript It. VII. 791 [ = 7589], 16"' century. 
163 /hidem, p. 252,253. See Anon.,Cronacadi Veneziadal/"ori[sinedellacittaal 1478. Venice, Biblioteca 
Nazionale Marciana manuscript lt. VII. 793 [= 8477]. 
164 V. Lazzarini. op. cil .. p. I 03 note I. 

55 
https://biblioteca-digitala.ro /  http://arhivelenationale.ro



Ş. Marin, The Vene/ian Chronicle in Codex M 794 (8503) 

content 165, as upon a textual comparison referring to the achievement of Corfu în 
138616('. 

By admitting the use of M 2034 - meaning "C" family of chronicles, 
according to his classifications -, A. Carile concludes that Z. Dolfin used another 
chronicle ~roup, that is the third recension of "D" family for the episode of partitio 
Romaniae 67

• On the other hand, R. Loenertz illustrated his "E", regarded as a 
contamination of "C" and "D" groups, exactly through our codex, along with 
manuscript Vienna 6147' 68

. ln our case, we established the inclusion ofthis codex in 
cateşory 11 b, along with M 798

169
, M 2560

170
, M 2563

171
, and M 550, and adding M 

46 1
\ M 80 173

, and M 628a 174 during our further investigations. The reasons for this 
classification rely upon the description of the beginnings of the Fourth Crusade

175 

and ofthe election of Baldwin of Flanders as Latin emperor
176

. ln other cases - the 
appointment of the Marquis of Montferrat as leader of the Fourth Crusade

177
, the 

naval expeditions that led to the conquest of Ragusa, Durazzo and Corfu in 1205
178

, 

the achievement of the dogal title of Dominus 179 
- we also proposed the comparison 

with the codices in category I I a 180
, and a Iso with pseudo-Barbaro 

181
, pseudo

Savina 182, and M 2580 183
, regarded as approached to category 11. 

16' Fr. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 254. 
166 Ibidem. 
167 A. Carile, op. cit., p. 107, 108, 200. For this group or chronicles, sce above, notes 86 and 89, 
when analyzing codex M 550; for the derivation scheme or this family, sec Ibidem, p. 125; for 
comparisons with various other codices in this family regarding the episode of Partito Romaniae, 
see Ibidem, p. 127. 
168 Ibidem, p. 219. 
169 See Anon., Cronaca Vene/a dal/'origine delia cit/asino al/'wmo /47!:i. Venicc. Biblioteca Nazionalc 
Marciana, manuscript lt. VII. 798 [ = 7486], I 6tl' century. 
170 See Anon., Cronaca di Veneziafino al /432. Venice, Biblioteca Nazionalc MarciamL manuscript li. VII. 
2560 [ = 12452], dated around 1450. 
171 Anon., Cronaca di Veneziaf/110 al 1441, Venice, Biblioteca Nazionalc Marciana. manuscript li. VII. 
2563 [= 12455], 15th century. 
17 ' Anon., Cronaca Veneziana dalia fimdazione delia Cilla fino al /./4./. Vcnicc. Biblioteca Nazionale 
Marciana, manuscript lt. VI I. 46 [ = 7603 ], 15th centul}. · 
171 Anon .. Cronaca Ve11eta dal/'anno 1400 fino al /68./. Vcnice, BibliolL'CJ Nazionalc Marciana.. 
manuscript lt. VII. 80 I= 8026]. I 7'h ccntury. · 
,., Allllll.. LiVlluca brn·e I e11e::.1u11<1 da/lu u11g111e dl I ,·11t·::.1u ·"''" ul/ u1111u /-lo5 /i11 111i,c·.:1l<.tJ1.:<1J. \\:11k..:. 

Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana, manuscript lt. VI I. 628a [ 0 • 8049]. 16'1' ccntury. 
17 ' Ş. Marin. I 'enetia11 allll 1w11- I 'rnetiu11 Crusaders. p. I J.ţ_ 
17" Idem. The r·enelian Empire · i11 !he Eas/, p. 228-229. 
177 Idcm. l'e11e1ian mul 11011-l'enetian Crusadcrs. p. 145-146. 
m Idem. The Firs/ l'enclian on !he Palriurchal Throne. p. 86. 
1'" Idem, Dominus quartae partis el dimid1ae totius imperii Ro111aniae. p. 137. 
:Ho Catcgory 11 a means the following codices: Anon„ Cmnam l'e11e::iana dal/'wmo I 190 al/'wmo 
1332. Venicc. Bibliolcxa Nazionalc Marciana. manuscript lt. VI I. 78 f = 91 J5]. 151

1, centul}: A non .. Cronarn 
di Vene:ia.fino al /356, Venicc. Biblioteca Nazionalc Marciana. manusc1ip1 lt. VII. 2543 [= 12435]. 161

1, 

ccnturv; Anon .. Cronaw delia Cilla di Venezia dalia s11a fimda::ione fino ull ·wmo I ./00. Veni ce, Riblioteca 
Naz1o~ale Marciana, manuscript lt. VII. 1577 [= 7973]. i 8th centu~'. Anon., Croll(:rn l'mera dai principio 
delia cittci//110 al /450, Venice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana. manuscript lt. VII. 1586 I= 9611). 18th 

century; Anon., Cronaca Vene/a a11rib11i1a a Marcanlonio Erizzo . .fino al/'wmo 1495. Vcnice, Biblioteca 
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Connections have been taken into account with chronicles doubtlessly 
subsequent to "Zorzi Dol fin", like Pietro Dol fin 184 or Marin Sanudo 185

• But this 
doubtless feature becomes relative, under the circumstances that our manuscript, M 
794, îs not original, was not written by Zorzi Dolfin, but by Nicolo Gussoni, and 
belong to the 16th century, thus being contemporary with P. Dolfin's or Sanudo's 
chronicles. 

As for the relationship between M 794 and this second category of 
chronicles, one could not establish precisely the sources-influences report, because of 
the approximate dating în the same 16th century as M 794 îs. It îs interesting the 
report between M 794 and pseudo-Zancaruolo chronicle (M 48-49). Whether initially 
F. Thiriet considered "Zancaruolo" as obvious source for Zorzi Dol fin 186

, în another 
article written 20 years later the scholar reversed the relationship, considering that 
"Zancaruolo" would have been the one who integrated "[Ies] schemas des grandes 
chroniques du XV siec/e" in his work and exemplifying through M 2034 and Zorzi 
Dolfin himself187

• The same îs the case of M. Zannoni, who proceeded to the same 
directions during one and the same study, that is to regard "Zancaruolo" as source for 
Zorzi Dolfin, and then to conclude that "non dimentichiamo che la prima d'esse 
[emphasis mine, Zancaruola] e una compilazione. la qual cosa cifa supporre chei 
brani in parola possano essere stati stralciati proprio dai/ 'opera di Zorzi. " 188 It îs 

Nazionale Marciana. manuscript lt. VII. 56 (= 8636]. 16"' ccntury [for thc laner chronicle. see also Ş. Marin, 
Crusades seen through Vene/ian E1·es · Betll'een Being in Abenmce and lnvofreme/11. The Case ol 
the Chronicle Ascribed to .\1arcantonio Erizzo, in Aut viam inveniam aut laciam. /n honorem 
Şte/c111 Andreesrn (ed. by Ovidiu Cristea, Petronel Zahariuc & Gheorghe Lazăr). laşi 2012, p. 121-
144 (121-123)]. 
IKI Sec Daniele Barbaro ("]. Cro11aca di Venezia/ino al 1275, Venice, Biblioteca Nazionale Marciana. 
manuscript lt. VII. 2554 [= 12446], 17"' century. For this chronicle. see also Ş. Marin. Some Sotes with 
Regard to the I ·enetia11 Chronicle Ascribed to Daniele Barbaro. Patriarch ol Aquilea. The so
callcd Barbaro Group ·. "Historical Yearbook" 8(2011 ), p. 233-252 and 9(2012). p. 139-152. 
IKc See Girolamo Savina [?]. Crcmaca l'e11eta dai principiu def/a Cina sino al 16/6, Vcnice, Biblioteca 
Nazionale Marciana. manuscript lt. VII. 134 [~- 8035], 17"' century. For d1is chronidc. see also Ş. Marin, 
Thc :\luslims Secn through I ·enetian Eres (660-1346). The Case ol Codex !t. 1'11. I 34 (8035) at 
Bihlioteca .\'a::io11ale .\larciana mul the "Sm·i11a Group „ ol Chronicles. in Retr(J.lpec(ii mediernle. 
ln ho11ore111 Professoris t.'meriti Ioan Caproşu (ed. by Victor Spinei & Laurentiu Rădvan & 
Arcadie M. Bodalc). laşi 2014. p. 427-453. 
1
"' Anon .. C. ·ronarn di i ·ene::ia Jim, al I 556. Yen ic..:, Uibliotcca Na✓.ionale Marciana. manuscript lt. VIL 

2580 f = 12472]. datcd around 1556. 
18

" R. F[ulin]. op. cit.. p. 353: G. Lctevrc-Pontalis. op. cit.. p. 177: Roberto Ccssi. /111roJ11::ione. in 
Petri Delphi11i A1111aliu111 i'enetorum Pars quarta (ed. by Roberto Ccssi & Paolo Sambin). Venice 
1943. p. xx. xxvii: xxviii-xxix. xxix: H. Baron. op. cil. p. 177: Eric Cochranc, Historians and 
llistoriographr i11 the !talia11 Renais.wnce, Chicago-1.ondon 1981. p. 72: Ovidiu Cristea. 
":l11oti111p11rile „ 1·rnc/iene: cronica unei hcge111011ii eşuate I I 204-1484), in .\1area Xeagrâ. Puteri 
111ariti111e-puteri terestre (sec. XIII-Xl'/fl). Bucharest 2006, p. 76-1 Ol (90 note 28). 
18

' M. Zannoni. op. cit .. p. 537: Idem. li dra111111a dei Foscari. p. 214: H. Baron. op. cit., p. 177. 
182-183. 191. 192: Chr. Neerfeld. op. cil. p. 76 note 146: cf. A. Caracciolo, op. cit .. p. 17 note I 
(who refers to the period 1423-1474 ofthe Sanudian chronicle). 
IKo Fr. Thiriet, op. cil, p. 287. 289: see also G. Luzzatti, op. cit.. p. 128. 
IK

7 Fr. Thiriel. Encore sur le pseudo r:'J Zancaruo/o, p. 63. 
IKK M. Zannoni. Lefo111i def/a cronaca l'ene::iana, p. 543. 
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also illustrative the case of the relation with M 760, regarded by M. Zannoni as 
source for Z. Dolfin 189

, despite the fact that that manuscript represents nothing but a 
draft of Marin Sanudo 190

, hence - according to Zannoni herselfs view, which 
considered Dolfin as belonging to the 15th century, while Sanudo to the beginning of 
the 16th century - an improbable report. Actually, the scholar herself recognized at a 
certain moment the possibility for M 760 to be a copy of Doltin chronicle itself191

• 

This inconsistency has been emphasized by the subsequent scholars 191
. Thus, H. 

Baron inclined in the end for Z. Dolfin's priority 191
, while A. Carile for the inclusion 

of the two works into "una jamiglia motto pii, ,·asta e prof'ondemente dţfferenziata e 
d . d. I Z · " 19-1 ,ramata 1 quanto non supponesse a annom. 

At any rate, generally speaking, each connection to one of the above 
chronicles should not necessarily lead - asin M. Zannoni's or F. Thiriet's cases - to 
the conclusion of a certain direct dependence between two or more chronicles, since 
it is anytime possible the presence of an intermediary chronicle. 

ln connection to the methodology of the use of sources, Maria Zannoni 
stated that "la lettura de/ festo da / 'impressione. che egli ahhia preso un 'esaffa 
visione di tuffe [emphasize mine, sources] contemporaneamente e ne abbia ji,so le 
notizie desunte in un racconto pii, organico e completo, sostenuto da uno .\"file meno 
sciatto e meno monotono. Questa aff'ermazione non impedisce tuffavia d 'ammeffere 
an~·he, che ii cro~i.l"fa _s~ sia ;!-~/[ermat_o piz't P_articolarmente :1·11 una sole! delie opere, 
eh erano a sua d!!,pos1Z1one. · Pract1cally, m the context of the lack of any clue, we 
are not able to regard these considerations more than simple speculations. 

Ali the connections with the chronicles above, proposed by the scholars, are 
available for the first part of our chronicle, which as a whole presents the particular 
tone of the old chronicles 196

, the author never renouncing to thc usual method of 
writing ofthe Venetian historiograph/ 97

. 

As for the chronicle itself from codex M 794, excepting the place where it 
speaks about the fall of Constantinople in 1453, it does noi mention explicitly the use 
of any source. The chronicles limits himself to give the reader notice about several 
vague references when dealing with the period of Attila: "L:m/e che la hi.l"foria tace 
el modo de co.1·toro e paria ... " (p. 15a, interrupting the legendary narration about 
Atila and King Janus, in order to introducea new charactcr. that is Capicello); "/lora 
dice la hiswria ... (p. 15b, in order to return to thc Attilean kgcnd); "Per le antique 
.1u1prun: .1i rmua ..... (p. 2Jll, :,pcaki11g al>uu1 lhL· ..:ii) ur R...:ggiu. 1\11id1 b c.,c111ptcu 

'~" lhidem. p. 531-532. 
1911 Ibidem. fl. 531. 533. 536. 
1
'
11 Ibidem. p. 533. 536-537. 

19
' H. Baron. op. cit .. p. 188 note 42; A. Carile. op. cit.. p. 86. 117. 

1
'
1
• H. Baron. op. cit .. p. 188 nole 42. 

194 A. C'arilc. op. cit.. p. 117. 
19

; M. Zannoni. op. cir .• fl- 524. 
I% Ibidem. p. 522. 
l'P Ibidem; in thc samc scnsc. sec also Idem, Giorgio Do/fin. p. 49. 50: Idem. li dramma dei 
Foscari. p. 201; for thc strong inllucncc of its predcccssors in general. sec also Fr. Thirict. op. cit .. 
p. 287-288. 290. 
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by Attila's wrath); "Como si teze ne le antique scripture ... " (p. 23b, when describing 
the foundation of the city of Grado )198

• Certainly, these references are not enough to 
let establish precisely which sources the chronicler had at disposal. Confronted by 
this situation, when presenting an episode in the prologue of the Fourth Crusade and 
referring exactly to our chronicle, L. Streit noted that the information had been drawn 
out "ev,·identemente del.fimte pi11 antica" 19

'\ but without naming it. 
The last part of chronicle, meaning from describing the events since 1443, 

does not find comparison with any other work, so that it is indeed original and offers 
a narration of the last years of the dogeship of Francesco Foscari 200

. The only sources 
explicitly nominated by the chronicler are brought in discussion only towards the end 
of the chronicle, that is the part regarded as independent confronted by the previous 
Venetian chronicles. lt is about the offtcial accounts about the fall of Constantinople 
due to Leonardo Giustiniani from Chios201 and Filippo da Rimini, chancellor in 
Cortu (p. 313b)202

. lt is surprising that M. Zannoni neglected a third source clearly 
mentioned by the chronicler, that is Jacopo Languschi (Langusto)20

', while A. Pertusi 
even added that these three materials would have not been the only sources used in 
our chronicle for the description of the conquest of Byzantium20

.i_ Analysing more 
minutely the description of the event in 1453, A, Pertusi rejected Zannoni 's 
conclusive opinion, accordi~fil to which "Dolfin_" r:mains practic~lly independen~ 
although usmg those sources- ·, and stated that th1s "e una affermaz,one che non p110 

essere accettata. ·•206 Thus, Pertusi indicated that three quarters of the passage deal ing 
wilh this episode represent nothing but a translation from Latin to vulgar of the 

1
''~ M. Zannoni, /,e.fi1111i delia cro,wca ve11e::ia11a, p. 523. 

1
'''' l.odovico Strcit. l"e11e::ia e la quarla crociala (transl. by R. Fulin). '"Archivio Vcneto•· 8 ( 1878). 

10111 16. part I. p. 46-94 and 239-271 [original cd.: Venedig 1111d die Wrnd1111g des 1·ierre11 
Krrn::::uges gege11 Ko11s/a111i11opel. Anklam 1877]. p. 253 note I. 
:oo M. Zannoni. op. cil .. p. 546. 
:oi ror Leonardo (iiustinian or Chios. bishop or Mytilcnc. see also Marios Philippides. Thefc,ll o( 

Co11.1/c1111i11ople i11 /./53: Bislwp Leonard mul 1he (jreek Acco11111s. "(jreek. Ro111a11. mul Br::a111i11e 
S111dies'" 22 ( 1981 ). p. 287-300: in general. for the Genocse Giustiniani in Chios, sec Karl HopC /,e.1· 
(ji11s1i11im1i drnasles de Chio, Paris 1888; Anon„ La 1•ifa ,1111111inis1ralim dei (jius/iniani a Chios. no 
year [ = h1tp:/iwww.giustiniani.inli.1/amministrativa.html]. 
:o: M. Zannoni. op ,-;1 .. p. 546: ldl'm. li dm111111a dei Foscari. p. 209: sec also A . .1.-M. Ll•cchel. op. 
cit .. p. 682. For Filippo Morandi da Rimini (b. circa 1407-d. 1497). author or /111·ec1im i11 
rnnissimos ora/ore.1·. Padua. Biblioteca Capitolarc. Ms. H. 62. sec Carlo Tonini, /,a col!ura 
lel/eraria c scientifica in Rimini dai secolo XI V ai primordi de/ XIX, Rimini 1884. I. p. 235-241: M. 
L. King. A S111d1· i11 1 ·e11elia11 ll11111a11is111 al ,\4id-Q11al/roce1110: Filippo da Rimini and hi.1· 
Symposium de paupertate. Ana~rsis and Texr, '"Studi Veneziani", new serics, 2 ( 1978). p. 75-96; J 
( 1979). p. 141-186: 4 ( 1980), p. 27-44; Renata Fabbri, Per la memorialistica vene;iana in /afino de/ 
(!11al/roce1110. Filippo da Rimini. Francesco Con/arini. Corio/0110 Cippico, Padua 1988. 
'
0

·' A. Pertusi. op. cil., p. 121 note 3. On the contrary, D. M. Nicol. op. cil. p. 95 considers that the 
work or Languschi is directly inscrted in our chronicles. For its usc, sec also .I. Raby. op. cit., p. 
242. For this character, see also Arnaldo Segarizzi, Jacopo La11g11schi. rima/ore vene:iano de/ 
secolo XV, '"Atti delia I. R. Accademia <legii Agiati a Rovereto", 3'J series, 1904, p. 179-185. 
'
04 A. Pertusi, op. cil .. p. 120-121. 

,o; M. Zannoni, /,e.fi1111i delia cronaca veneziana, p. 546. 
'

06 A. Pertusi. op. cil .. p. 121 note 3. 
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epistle of Leonardo Giustiniano to Pope Nicholas V, to which the chronicler takes 
care to delete the theological references and the forms of addressing towards the 
Pontiff07

• ln order to illustrate this, the scholar offers comparative texts with both 
Leonard of Chios208 and Filippo da Rimini 209

. One could also add the use of the 
episode r~~erri~Fo to the relics of the passion of Christ from Nicolo Barbaro, with 
small add1t1ons- . 

Under the circumstances that our chronicle has been regarded as belonging 
doubtlessly to Zorzi Dolfin, the gradual detaching from M 2034 has been related to 
the fact that the chronicler became eyewitness of the events211

, especially for the 
period beyween pentru perioada 1443-1458. This has been also connected with the 
use by "Dol fin" of the exchange of letters with relatives and friends, such as his son 
Francesco ,<g- 336a-336b)

21
\ or Andrea Querini, mem_ber of_the ~ouncil ~t~ Ten (p. 

297b-298a- ·),or probably w1th those that took refuge 111 Vemce atter 1453- . 
In the same note one could insert here the possibility for the chronicler to 

use official sources. Zorzi Dolfin's politica! positions - senator, provveditore di 
Commune and Ufjiciale agii (J_ffici - and implictly his facility in having access to 
such a documents have been invoked215

• M. Zannoni tended to the same conclusion 
when noting the reference to three letters written in Latin and addressed by the 
Signoria to captain G. Barbarigo (p. 126a), since they are not to be detected neither in 
M 2034 nor in M 760216

• The existence of these letters in the text of M 794 led the 
scholar to the conclusion of the use of the acts of dogal chancellery or to the archive 
of Barbarigo famil/ 17

, but H. Baron identified them in manuscript 87.1. and thus 
disapproved this supposed prooffor the use ofarchives by "Zorzi Dolfo1"218

. 

'
07 !hidem, p. 121. 

,oK /hidem. p. 121-122. 
'

119 lhidem. p. 136-137. From this textual comparison. lhidem. p. 136 concludcd about thc direct or 
indirect usc of Filippo in al least threc details. 
'

111 lhidem, p. 147. Nicolo Barbaro, surgeon, ambassador to Constantinoplc in 1451 and thus 
cyewitness of the event. was the aulhor Cronica de// ·assedio e de/la preso di ( ·os1a111i11opoli de/ 
I 453. in manuscript at Marciana: M 746 (original from thc 15 th ccntury) and M 698 ( 18th ccntury 
copy). His accounl was publishe<l by Elissen in his Anail'l"len. Leipzig 1857: thcn. e<lited by John 
Melville-Jones, as Nicolo Barbaro. LJiar1· o/ !he Siege o/ C,ms1w1111101,fe. Ne\\ York I I.J69 (th1s 
latter version could be also consulte<l at http: W\\\\ .<lcn:militari.org-rcsoun:cs/soun:es/ 
constantinople3.htm): Alessio Sopracasa also prepares a commcntcd translation in Frcnch. as 
.Journal du siege de Co11s1a11tinople. 1453. 
'

11 M. Zannoni. op. cil., p. 538; Idem, // dramma dei Fosrnri. p. 20 I. 204: R. Ccssi. Of' cil., p. xvi: 
H. Baron. op. cit., p. 177-178. 
'

1
' M. Zannoni, op. cil .. p. 206. 

m lhidem, p. 205. 
,,i lhidem, p. 210. 
21

; lhidcm, p. 204, 209; Fr. Thiriet. op. cit., p. 287; A. Carilc. op. cil., p. 116-117: Idem. Do/ţin. 
Giorgio, p. 499. 
210 M. Zannoni, Le.frmti delia cronaca veneziana, p. 534-535. 
'

17 Ibidem, p. 537. 
'

18 H. Baron, op. cit., p. 185-186. 
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Editions: 
The chronicle in manuscript M 794 incited the interest of G. M. Thomas, 

who published two fra&ments, referring to the Fourth Crusade
219 

and to the fall of 
Constantinople in 1453-20 respectively. The passage about this latter event was also 
included in a collection edited by J. Melville-Jones221

• ln addition, R. Loenertz 
offercd a text from thc chronicle dealing with the campaign commanded by Giacomo 
Dolfin in 1262 against Michael Palaeologus22

\ while L. Luzzatti reproduced one of 
the speeches delivered by Doge Tommaso Mocenigo ( 1414-1423)221

. On his turn, A. 
Carile presented the version for the passage about Partitio Romaniae în 1204, inside 
ofthe third recensione of"D" family ofchronicles22

"'. 

The lack of a complete edition of this chronicle has been underlined
22

\ 

along with F. Thiriet's appeal for the publication of the period 1430-1460 at least226
. 

The Venctian Chronicle in Codex It. VII. 794 (8503) at Marciana 
National Library - Ascribed to Giorgio Delfino (Dolfin) and 

Transcribed by Nicolo Gussoni 
(abstract) 

Among thc around I .OOO codices representing the Venetian chronicles written 
between the 11 th and I 8th centuries, we selected the chronicle ascribed to Zorzi Dol fin. 
The presen! paper focuscs upon manuscript M 794 at Marciana National Library in 
Venice. usually ascribed to Zorzi Dolfin, a character that lived in the 15 th century. 
According to our examination. it results that this ascription should be reconsidered. since 
there is no evidence to prove it definitely. Moreover. it results that the 16 th century copier 

ci•, G. M. Thomas. Cher die hlllulschrifilichen apud G. Lefevrc. op cit .. p. 178 note I; sec also R. 
Ff ulin]. op. cit. p. 11 O note I: Fr. Thiriet. op. cit, p. 286 note I; A. Carik. La cronachistica 
rrne:::illlw. p. 116 note 2: Idem. Do/fin. Giorgio, p. 499. The cdition was used hy L. Strcit, op. cit., 
~- 253 note I. 
_co (j_ M. Thomas. IJie D·ohemng Co11stanti11opels im Jahre 1453 apud G. Lclevrc-Pontalis, op. 
cit. p. 178 note I. where the excerpt comprises leaves 312-324 apud M. Zannoni. op. cit., p. 520: 
sec also M. Zannoni. I/ dramma Jei Foscari, p. 209; Fr. Thiriet. up. cit.. p. 286 note I. 289; A. 
Carile. La cronachistica ,·e11e:::iww, p. 116 note 2: E. Cochrane, op. cit .. p. 519 note 39; A. Carile, 
Do/fin. Giorgio. p. 499. 
"

1 John R. Meh ii Ic-Jones. The Siege o(Comtantinople /453, Amsterdam 1972. p. 125-130. 
cec R.-J. Loenertz. op. cit., p. 321. 
2

'
1 See Bilanci Generali delia Repuhhlica Ji Venezia (ed. by Luigi Luzzatti), i, Venice 1912. p. 94-

97 apud H. Baron, The Anti-Florentine Discourses, p. 339 note 2. 
'

2
~ A. Carile. La cronachistirn 1•ene:::iana, p. 474-481, with the references at p. 481-483. 

c,; G. Lefevre-Pontalis, op. cit., p. 177; R. Bersi, op. cit., p. 146; M. Zannoni, Le .fhnti Jella 
cronaca vene:::iana. p. 520; Idem. // dramma dei Foscari, p. 20 I; Fr. Thiriet, op. cit., p. 286: H. 
Baron, ;I .fhrgoffen Chronicle, p. 180, 184; A. Caracciolo. Ne/ gran mare Jelle cronache, p. 17 note 
I; Idem, Lineamel1fi di rnltura. 
22

" Fr. Thiriet. op. cit., p. 290: see also Idem, La Romanie venitienne, p. 17. Meanwhile, the 
chronicle was puhlished under the patronage of Centro di studi medievali e rinascimentali 
"Emmanuelc Antonio Cicogna", sce above, note I. 
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Nicolo Gussoni should be regarded as the author of this chronicle, by relying upon the 
chronicle indeed written by Z. Dolfin a century before. Beside these clarifications 
referring to the patemity and dating of the chronicle inserted in manuscript M 794, the 
paper insists also upon the sources and influences that this work had in connection with 
other Venetian chronicles. 
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